

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## FARMWORKER ADVISORY COMMISSION

*On the Occasion of the First Anniversary* 

WHEREAS, the Farmworker Advisory Commission was established by the Board of Supervisors in June 2022 through the leadership of County Supervisor Don Horsley and with a goal to promote programs and policies that address the unmet needs of the farmworking communities of San Mateo County; and

WHEREAS, the Farmworker Advisory Commission seeks to address the unmet needs that include helping farmworkers navigate public agencies, provide access to benefits and services, raise education and awareness among farmworkers with respect to labor laws and other protections, elevate issues that impact the quality of life for farmworkers, help build trust and relationships in the agricultural community between employers and employees, as well as between County departments and community members on the Coastside; and

**WHEREAS**, the **Farmworker Advisory Commission** provides a safe community for farmworkers to share and promote ideas that strengthens community participation; and

WHEREAS, the Farmworker Advisory Commission advocates for farmworkers to participate in local leadership opportunities with the County of San Mateo, City of Half Moon Bay, local nonprofit organizations and with local leaders,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby commends the **Farmworker Advisory Commission (FAC)** on the occasion of its first anniversary and, on behalf of all residents, expresses sincere congratulations and appreciation for the work and achievements, and the depth of its contributions to the farmworkers and people of San Mateo County.

Dated: November 8, 2023

Supervisors:

Dave Pine, President

Noelia Corzo

**Ray Mueller** 

Warren Slocum

David J. Canepa